BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET – THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2019 – 10:30 a.m.
ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.
10:30 a.m.
I.

Violations:
1. Sung Joo Park, Cathedral Rock, Inc., T/a Jerry’s Bar, 604-06 Poplar Grove Street – Class
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – December 12,
2018 – At approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet Allender, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allender entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of
“Pineapple Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Ki Suk Kim. Utilizing a
departmental $20 bill, Allender purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Alllender then communicated
to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force
entered the establishment and notified Mr. Kim that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased
by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was
provided to Allender.
2. Peter Choe and Dorothy Choe, Amko Liquors, Inc., T/a Amko Liquors, 2802 Edmondson
Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors –
December 12, 2018 – At approximately 9:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Allender, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt
to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allender entered the establishment and
purchased a bottle of “Pineapple Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Peter
Choe. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Allender purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Alllender
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of
the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Choe that an alcoholic beverage had just
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any
change that was provided to Allender.
3. Raymond Makarovich, Jr. and Brenda Ziegler, Ray Junior, Inc., T/a Rosie’s Bar, 482 S.
Bentalou Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to
Minors – December 12, 2018 – At approximately 11:10 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees

would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and
sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Allender, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allender entered the establishment and
purchased a 12-ounce bottle of “Corona” beer from the store clerk/bartender, Ms. Andrea Gardner.
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Allender purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Alllender then
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Gardner that an alcoholic beverage had just
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any
change that was provided to Allender.
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – January 22, 2019 – At approximately 10:22 AM, BLLC
staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as “Ray Junior, Inc.” and found
that the entity was “forfeited” as per the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.
4. Sarah E. Canty, Suk Hwan Oh, and Sung Kyun Oh, S & S Oh Enterprises, Inc., T/a Upland
Liquors, 4001 Edmondson Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – December 12, 2018 – At approximately 10:20 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Allender, who is under the age of 21, into
the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allender entered
the establishment and purchased a 200 ml bottle of “Amsterdam Peach Vodka” from the store
clerk/bartender, a Mr. Suk Oh. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Allender purchased the alcoholic
beverage(s). Alllender then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Oh that an
alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The
task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the
licensee and/or any change that was provided to Allender.
5. Christopher Perrin and Santosh Poudel, Harimaya, LLC, T/a Bexx Liquor, 600-04 N. Chester
Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors –
November 28, 2018 – At approximately 11:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the establishment and
purchased a 6-pack of “Heineken” beer from the store clerk, a Mr. Shakshyam Poudel. Utilizing a
departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad then communicated to
the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered
the establishment and notified Mr. Poudel that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency
and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to
Agrad. POSTPONED
6. Chris M. Choe and Chang Ik Choe (PR), Song Choe Enterprises, Inc., T/a OK Tavern, 2301 E.
Biddle Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to

Minors – November 28, 2018 – At approximately 10:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and
sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the
establishment and purchased a two (2) 24 ounce bottles of “Heineken” beer from the store
clerk/bartender, a Ms. Jeum Choe. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic
beverage(s). Agrad then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Choe that an
alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The
task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the
licensee and/or any change that was provided to Agrad.
7. Sung Ae An and Delores Johnson, ACA Liquors, Inc., T/a Eric 500, 500 E. North Avenue –
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors –
November 28, 2018 – At approximately 9:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the establishment and
purchased a 24-ounce can of “Yuengling” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Anthony
Miales. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad then
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Miales that an alcoholic beverage had just
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any
change that was provided to Agrad.
8. Chang H. Cho and Hung S. Cho, Gold Medal, Inc., T/a Carlton Liquors, 1900 W. North
Avenue – Class “A-2” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors –
December 5, 2018 – At approximately 10:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the establishment and
purchased a six (6) pack of “Heineken” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Chang Hyun
Cho. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad then
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Cho that an alcoholic beverage had just been
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change
that was provided to Agrad.
9. Michael Ghebru and Charles Harrell, Jr., Doc Liquors, Inc., T/a Doc’s Liquors, 1501 N. Fulton
Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors –
December 5, 2018 – At approximately 11:05 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell

alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the establishment and
purchased a six (6) pack of “Heineken” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Yohana Rdaa.
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad then
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Rdaa that an alcoholic beverage had just
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any
change that was provided to Agrad.
10. William Foster, Wooden Nickel Lounge, Inc., T/a Wooden Nickel Lounge, 2213-15 Kirk
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors
– November 28, 2018 – At approximately 9:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the establishment and
purchased a 24-ounce bottle of “Steel Reserve” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Tameka
Thompson. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of
the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Thompson that an alcoholic beverage
had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or
any change that was provided to Agrad.
11. Abrehet Dbesay, Tiebe Ghebru, and Habtom Woldemariam, UEL, Inc., T/a Knight’s Liquors,
5139-41 Park Heights Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – December 5, 2018 – At approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of
21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad
entered the establishment and purchased a 24-ounce can of “Modelo” beer from the store
clerk/bartender, a Mr. Habton Woldemariar. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr.
Woldemariar that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Agrad.
12. Jae K. Ryu, Heights Liquors, Inc., T/a Height’s Liquors, 5302 Park Heights Avenue – Class
“A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – December 5,
2018 – At approximately 8:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to

purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the establishment and purchased a
six-pack of “Heineken” beer bottles from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Jao Ryu. Utilizing a
departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad then communicated to
the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered
the establishment and notified Mr. Ryu that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency
and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to
Agrad.
13. Thomas Yong Kim, Good Times, LLC, T/a Good Times Liquor & Bar Lounge, 1600 W.
Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to
Minors – December 5, 2018 – At approximately 11:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and
sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the
establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Heineken” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms.
Janae Branch. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of
the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Branch that an alcoholic beverage had
just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or
any change that was provided to Agrad.
14. Jae Ran Chong and Soo Il Kim, JC Star, LLC, T/a Red Fox Liquors, 2733-35 Pennsylvania
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors
– December 5, 2018 – At approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the establishment and
purchased a 6-pack of “Heineken” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Su Chong. Utilizing a
departmental $20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad then communicated to
the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered
the establishment and notified Mr. Chong that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency
and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to
Agrad.
1:00 p.m.
II.

Violations:
1. Sarbjit Singh and Sonya Walker, Badwal, LLC, T/a Lombard Liquor & Bar, 1000 W. Lombard
Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct –

October 10, 2018 – At approximately 10:00 AM, the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office
conducted a routine liquor, business license, and tobacco inspection of the location. While
conducting their inspections the Comptroller’s agents discovered “other tobacco products” (“OTP”),
which include cigars, cigarillos, chewing tobacco and loose tobacco products that were displayed
for sale. Upon making these observations, the Comptroller’s investigators asked the licensee, Ms.
Sarbjit Singh and her husband, Mr. Harpal Badwal for receipts regarding these OTPs. Mr. Badwal
provided numerous receipts for the Comptroller’s investigators to review. Upon review of these
receipts, the investigators could not account for all of the OTP that was on display for sale and
stored within the establishment. Accordingly, the Comptroller’s investigators seized all of the OTP
that could not be accounted for based on the receipts submitted by Mr. Badwal.
Violation of Tax Gen’ll Art. §13-1014 (a) Willful possession, sale, or offer to sell unstamped
or improperly stamped cigarettes – October 10, 2018 – At approximately 10:00 AM, the
Maryland State Comptroller’s Office conducted a routine liquor, business license, and tobacco
inspection of the location. While conducting their inspections the Comptroller’s agents discovered
“other tobacco products” (“OTP”), which include cigars, cigarillos, chewing tobacco and loose
tobacco products that were displayed for sale. Upon making these observations, the Comptroller’s
investigators asked the licensee, Ms. Sarbjit Singh and her husband, Mr. Harpal Badwal for
receipts regarding these OTPs. Mr. Badwal provided numerous receipts for the Comptroller’s
investigators to review. Upon review of these receipts, the investigators could not account for all of
the OTP that was on display for sale and stored within the establishment. Accordingly, the
Comptroller’s investigators seized all of the OTP that could not be accounted for based on the
receipts submitted by Mr. Badwal. POSTPONED
2. Donald Savoy, Don West Management Services, LLC, T/a Indulge Night Club, 403-05 E.
Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License and Class “AE” Adult Entertainment
License – Violation of Rule 4.08(a) Relations with Wholesalers – October 11, 2018 – At
approximately 7:30 PM investigators from the Field Enforcement Division of the Maryland State
Comptroller’s Office entered the establishment to conduct a routine inspection of the premises.
While on location, investigators asked a Mr. Aaron West, who described himself as the manager of
the establishment, for all alcoholic beverage invoices for the purposes of comparing the invoices
with the stock on the premises. Upon review of the invoices provided by Mr. West, the investigators
discovered that approximately 61 bottles of alcohol within the establishment could not be verified
as being purchased from a wholesaler or distributor. In addition, the Comptroller’s Agents
discovered that some of the bottles of alcohol that were on location could not be verified as the
bottles which were actually purchased on specific dates as per the invoices. As a result, the
Comptroller’s Office seized and impounded all 61 bottles of alcohol and issued a Notice of Seizure
Receipt for Confiscation From to a representative of the business.
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and
Regulations to Applicable Licensees – October 11, 2018 – At approximately 7:30 PM
investigators from the Field Enforcement Division of the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office
entered the establishment to conduct a routine inspection of the premises. While on location,
investigators asked a Mr. Aaron West, who described himself as the manager of the establishment,
for all alcoholic beverage invoices for the purposes of comparing the invoices with the stock on the
premises. Upon review of the invoices provided by Mr. West, the investigators discovered that
approximately 61 bottles of alcohol within the establishment could not be verified as being

purchased from a wholesaler or distributor. In addition, the Comptroller’s Agents discovered that
some of the bottles of alcohol that were on location could not be verified as the bottles which were
actually purchased on specific dates as per the invoices. As a result, the Comptroller’s Office
seized and impounded all 61 bottles of alcohol and issued a Notice of Seizure Receipt for
Confiscation From to a representative of the business.
3. Elaine Fordham, Isis, LLC, T/a Meadow Sports Lounge, 226-28 Park Avenue – Class “BD7”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety– November 16,
2018 – At approximately 11:00 PM, investigators with the Social Club Task Force, which include
members of the Police Department, Fire Department, Housing Department, Health Department,
and BLLC, entered the location to conduct an inspection. While on location, inspectors from the
Housing Department observed minor electrical violations and evidence of charcoal hookah use to
include pipes, charcoal briquettes, ashes, and aluminum foil. In addition, health inspectors
observed the following violations: No handsink was observed behind the bar and in the kitchen
area, roach infestation on the premises, evidence of smoking inside of the establishment, and
general unsanitary conditions. Due to the health code violations, the establishment was closed by
the Health Department for evening.
4. Tesfaye Birru and Fikremariam Worku, Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, T/a Jano
Ethiopia, 34 S. Eutaw Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.08(a)
Sanitation and Safety – November 21, 2018 – At approximately 11:15 PM, Baltimore City Police
Detective L.C. Greenhill responded to the establishment to conduct a capacity check. Upon arrival,
he observed a long line leading from the club out onto the street. Based on his observations he
believed that establishment may be over capacity. Accordingly, Det. Greenhill called for assistance
by the Fire Department. While waiting for the Fire Department to respond, Det. Greenhill made
contact with the licensee, Mr. Fikremariam Worku, who upon observing the detective’s presence
exited the establishment and locked the front door (Eutaw side of the establishment). Det. Greenhill
and Mr. Worku then walked to the Lombard Street entrance and went to the second floor of the
establishment. Having reached the second floor of the establishment, Det. Greenhill estimated that
there between 115-150 persons were on the second floor, which would be in violation of their fire
rating – the establishment’s fire rating is 27 for the 1st floor of the establishment and 90 for the
second floor of the establishment. At that time, Det. Greenhill advised Mr. Worku that he would
need to move individuals from the second floor of his establishment to the first floor to come into
compliance with fire code safety standards. At this time, the fire department arrived and cited Mr.
Worku for overcapacity and locking his front door as violations of the fire code. While on scene a
fight broke out between female patrons of the establishment for which Central District police units
were required to gain control of the crowd and prevent further acts of violence. Due to public safety
concerns, Detective Greenhill decided to close the location for the evening.
Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – November 21, 2018 – At approximately 11:15 PM,
Baltimore City Police Detective L.C. Greenhill responded to the establishment to conduct a
capacity check. Upon arrival, he observed a long line leading from the club out onto the street.
Based on his observations he believed that establishment may be over capacity. Accordingly, Det.
Greenhill called for assistance by the Fire Department. While waiting for the Fire Department to
respond, Det. Greenhill made contact with the licensee, Mr. Fikremariam Worku, who upon
observing the detective’s presence exited the establishment and locked the front door (Eutaw side
of the establishment). Det. Greenhill and Mr. Worku then walked to the Lombard Street entrance

and went to the second floor of the establishment. Having reached the second floor of the
establishment, Det. Greenhill estimated that there between 115-150 persons were on the second
floor, which would be in violation of their fire rating – the establishment’s fire rating is 27 for the 1st
floor of the establishment and 90 for the second floor of the establishment. At that time, Det.
Greenhill advised Mr. Worku that he would need to move individuals from the second floor of his
establishment to the first floor to come into compliance with fire code safety standards. At this time,
the fire department arrived and cited Mr. Worku for overcapacity and locking his front door as
violations of the fire code. While on scene a fight broke out between female patrons of the
establishment for which Central District police units were required to gain control of the crowd and
prevent further acts of violence. Due to public safety concerns, Detective Greenhill decided to close
the location for the evening.
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – January 22, 2019 – At approximately 10:22 AM, BLLC
staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as “Jano Ethiopian Restaurant
and Lounge, LLC” and found that the entity was “forfeited” as per the State Department of
Assessments and Taxation.
5. Ashley Orefice and Prakash Poudel, Mankamana, LLC, T/a Belair Discount Liquors, 3600
Belair Road – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and
Safety – November 30, 2018 – At approximately 8:40 PM, investigators with the Social Club Task
Force, which include members of the Police Department, Fire Department, Housing Department,
Health Department, and BLLC, entered the location to conduct an inspection. While on location,
inspectors from the Fire Department observed the following issues: disorderly stock distribution
throughout the premises, clutter and debris around the hot water heater, a lack of a 36-inch
clearance around the furnace and other utilities, and improper blockage of egresses within the
establishment. Due to the fire code violations, the establishment was closed by the Fire
Department for evening.
6. Tonya Williams-Kosh, Mystic T &M, Inc., T/a Mystic Tavern, 2949 Frederick Avenue – Class
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) Prohibited Hours – January 19,
2019 – At approximately 2:10 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted a
joint investigation into this establishment due to an anonymous complaint received by the BLLC
that the establishment operates after hours in violation of its licensure. Upon their arrival, both
Police Officers and BLLC personnel observed multiple patrons loitering in front, and entering and
exiting the establishment. While observing the establishment, patrons identified the Baltimore City
Police Officers and BLLC inspectors. Patrons then notified the employees of the establishment of
the presence of the Baltimore City Police Officers and BLLC inspectors. As a result, patrons began
exiting the establishment. At this time, the Police Officers and BLLC exited their vehicles and
approached the establishment. Upon approach of the establishment, police officers observed a
female patron exiting the location with an open container in her hand. Police stopped the patron
and identified the container as carrying an alcoholic beverage. Police Officers and BLLC inspectors
then entered the establishment and observed about 40 patrons in the process of exiting the
establishment and a Mr. Elwood Kosh, who was later identified as the bartender, working behind
the bar. The establishment was then cleared by the Police and BLLC and Mr. Kosh was advised of
the violation.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) Prohibited Hours – January 19, 2019 – At approximately 2:10 AM, the
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted a joint investigation into this
establishment due to an anonymous complaint received by the BLLC that the establishment
operates after hours in violation of its licensure. Upon their arrival, both Police Officers and BLLC
personnel observed multiple patrons loitering in front, and entering and exiting the establishment.
While observing the establishment, patrons identified the Baltimore City Police Officers and BLLC
inspectors. Patrons then notified the employees of the establishment of the presence of the
Baltimore City Police Officers and BLLC inspectors. As a result, patrons began exiting the
establishment. At this time, the Police Officers and BLLC exited their vehicles and approached the
establishment. Upon approach of the establishment, police officers observed a female patron
exiting the location with an open container in her hand. Police stopped the patron and identified the
container as carrying an alcoholic beverage. Police Officers and BLLC inspectors then entered the
establishment and observed about 40 patrons in the process of exiting the establishment and a Mr.
Elwood Kosh, who was later identified as the bartender, working behind the bar. The
establishment was then cleared by the Police and BLLC and Mr. Kosh was advised of the
violations.
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – January 19, 2019 – At approximately 2:10 AM, the
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted a joint investigation into this
establishment due to an anonymous complaint received by the BLLC that the establishment
operates after hours in violation of its licensure. Upon their arrival, both Police Officers and BLLC
personnel observed multiple patrons loitering in front, and entering and exiting the establishment.
While observing the establishment, patrons identified the Baltimore City Police Officers and BLLC
inspectors. Patrons then notified the employees of the establishment of the presence of the
Baltimore City Police Officers and BLLC inspectors. As a result, patrons began exiting the
establishment. At this time, the Police Officers and BLLC exited their vehicles and approached the
establishment. Upon approach of the establishment, police officers observed a female patron
exiting the location with an open container in her hand. Police stopped the patron and identified the
container as carrying an alcoholic beverage.
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – January 23, 2019 – At approximately 11:31 AM, BLLC
staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as “Mystic T & M, Inc.” and
found that the entity was “forfeited” as per the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.
7. Daniel Macatee, 1222 Hull Street Corporation, T/a Hull Street Blues Café, 1222 Hull Street –
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors –
December 18, 2018 – At approximately 8:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a
bottle of “Yuengling” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Jon Kroeson. Upon ordering the
alcoholic beverage, Mr. Kroeson opened the bottle of “Yuengling” beer and placed it in front of
Klado for consumption. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had been furnished an
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr.
Kroeson that an alcoholic beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to
the BLLC.

8. David Berg and Bryan Spund, Admirals Cup, LLC, T/a Admirals Cup, 1645 Thames Street –
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors –
December 18, 2018 – At approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and purchased a
12-ounce bottle of “Yuengling” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Jessie Witt. Utilizing a
departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the
task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified Jessie Witt that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency
and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to
Klado.
9. Patrick Russell, Kooper’s Tavern, Inc., T/a Kooper’s Tavern, 1702 Thames Street – Class “B”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – December 18, 2018 –
At approximately 9:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random,
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet
Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of
“Yuengling” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Alexander Matthews. Upon ordering the
alcoholic beverage, Mr. Matthews opened the bottle of “Yuengling” beer and placed it in front of
Klado for consumption. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had been furnished an
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr.
Matthews that an alcoholic beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to
the BLLC.
10. Domingo Kim, Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc., T/a Stadium Lounge, 3351-53 Greenmount
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors
– November 14, 2018 – At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent
Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and
ordered a 375 ml bottle of “Fireball” whiskey. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Alicia Brown. Klado then communicated to the
task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified Ms. Brown that a minor had just purchased an alcoholic beverage(s)
and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency from the
bartender/store clerk and returned both the alcoholic beverage and change from the transaction to
Ms. Brown.
*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30
minutes prior to the time noted above.

